at the end of the year shall be reserved as a special fund for the deaf school and can be used for no other purpose.

4. It shall be the duty of the inspector to report annually to the superintendent of public instruction as to the condition and progress of the day schools and make such recommendations as he may deem proper for the improvement of the same.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 16, 1909.

No. 545, S.]

[Published June 19, 1909.

## CHAPTER 466.

- AN ACT to amend that paragraph designated c of subsection 10 of section 170 of the statutes; to create two new paragraphs to be designated paragraphs f and g of subsection 10 of section 170 of the statutes, relating to employees in new heating plant and elsewhere.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That paragraph designated paragraph c of subsection 10 of section 170 of the statutes, is amended to read: (Section 170, subsection 10) c. The other persons employed in the office of the superintendent of public property the sums following: The chief clerk. \* \* \* sixteen hundred dol-\* \* the state carpenter, twelve hundred dollar; lars: \* two assistant state carpenters, nine hundred dollars each; the painter, nine hundred dollars: the assistant painter, eight hundred and forty dollars; a receiving and shipping clerk, nine hundred dollars; eight policemen at eight hundred and forty dollars each, two night watchmen at eight hundred and forty dollars each; four elevator operators, eight hundred and forty dollars each; seventeen janitors at eight hundred and forty dollars each; - the carpet man, eight hundred and forty dollars; the cuspidor cleaner, seven hundred and twenty dollars, fourteen regular laborers at seven hundred and twenty dollars each; five scrub women at one dollar and fifty cents per day for the time during which they are employed;

SECTION 2. There are added to subsection 10 of section 170 of the statutes, two new paragraphs to read: (Section 170, subsection 10) f. For the maintenance and operation of the heat, light, power, and other mechanical equipment at the capitol, the following persons are to be employed by the state, each to receive an annual salary as provided herein: One chief engineer. eighteen hundred dollars; one assistant engineer who is also an expert electrician. twelve hundred dollars; two assistant engineers, ten hundred dollars each.

g. For the proper maintenance and operation of the new heat, light, and power plant of the capitol, the following persons are to be employed by the state, each to receive an annual salary not greater than that herein provided: One operating engineer, twenty-five hundred dollars; three engineers, twelve hundred dollars each; three firemen, nine hundred dollars each; one helper with a knowledge of steam fitting, nine hundred dollars; two additional helpers, seven hundred and twenty dollars each. The employees provided for in this paragraph shall be employed by a board consisting of the superintendent of public property and the capitol building commission, subject to the provisions of chapter 363 of the laws of 1905.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 16, 1909.

No. 386, S.]

[Published June 19, 1909

## CHAPTER 467.

AN ACT to appropriate certain sums of money to the several charitable, reformatory, and penal institutions, as herein named, for the purposes herein specified.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to the several charitable, reformatory, and penal institutions of this state, for the biennial term ending June 30, 1911, the sums of money herein named for the purposes hereinafter specified:

1. For the construction of a foundation for a new power house, coal shed, etc., and for the erection and construction of horse and cow barns at the state hospital for the insane, a sum not to exceed eleven thousand dollars.

2. For new floors at the northern hospital for the insane, a sum not to exceed fifteen hundred dollars.

3. For remodeling and finishing of old manual training building: an additional school house: repairs to chapel: extension to boiler house and new boiler: remodeling boys' dormitory; additional forges: and bowling alleys at the Wisconsin school